MUNICIPAL DETENTION FACILITIES
CHAPTER 34
NEW JERSEY MUNICIPAL DETENTION
FACILITIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:lB-6, 30:lB-10, and 2A:4A-37.
Source and Effective Date
R.1992 d.193, effective April 6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 683(a), 24 N.J.R. 1796(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal Detention Facilities, expires on
April 6, 1997.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 34, originally County Correctional Facilities, was adopted
prior to the creation of the Department of Corrections, by the Depart-
ment of Institutions and Agencies as R.1975 d.300, effective October
15, 1975. See: 7 N.J.R. 506(c). With the formation of the Corrections
Department on November 1, 1976, all rules of the former Division of
Correction and Parole were transferred to the new executive agency.
Subsequently, the Department of Corrections adopted rules on Adult
County Correctional Facilities as R.1979 d.438, effective November 1,
1979. See: 11 N.J.R. 284(a), 11 N.J.R. 627(e). The new rules were
codified at NJ.AC. lOA:31 (Chapter 31) and essentially replaced the
former Chapter 34, which was repealed by R.1986 d.182, effective May
19, 1986. See: 17 N.J.R. 2525(a), 18 N.J.R. 1103(a).
The current text of Chapter 34, New Jersey Municipal and County
Correctional Facilities, became effective with Subchapter 2, Minimum
Standards for New Jersey Municipal Detention Facilities, adopted as
R.1987 d.149, effective April 6, 1987. See: 18 N.J.R. 2412(a), 19
N.J.R. 548(a). Subchapter 3, Processing and Housing Juveniles in
Municipal Detention Facilities, was adopted as R.1991 d.293, effective
June 17, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 935(c), 23 N.J.R. 1945(b). Pursuant to
Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 34 was readopted as R.1991

facility, usually located in and operated by a municipal
police department, which receives and temporarily detains
for no more than 24 hours, excluding holidays or weekends,
persons who have been arrested who are awaiting release or
transfer to other authorities.
"Minimum standards" means the basic rules and regula-
tions promulgated by the Department of Corrections for the
construction and management of a municipal detention
facility and for the care and treatment of persons who have
been arrested.
"Officer in charge" means the law enforcement officer in
charge of the municipal detention facility.
"Strip search" means the removal or rearrangement of
clothing and the visual inspection of the person's undergar-
ments, buttocks, anus, genitals, or breasts.
Amended by R.1996 d.405, effective August 19, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R. 3960(a).
Added "Body cavity search", "Contraband", "Exigent circum-
stances", "Lawfully confined", "Officer in charge" and "Strip search".
CORRECTIONS

topped with hardwood.
( c) Cells shall be equipped with a detention type toilet
and lavatory with drinking font, preferably of stainless steel
construction.
( d) Sanitary units shall be serviced via a chase located
outside the cell and equipped with a shutoff valve.
( e) Cell equipment shall be secured with tamper-resistant
screws.
(f) Approved security type light fixtures affording a mini-
mum of 20 foot candle illumination shall be provided for
each cell.
Supp. 9-16-96
lOA:34-2.8
(g) Ventilation grilles used inside cells shall be rated for
maximum security use.
Amended by R.1988 d.583, effective December 19, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2442(b), 20 N.J.R. 3155(b).
Deleted (e); renumbered (f)-(g) as (e)-(f).
Amended by R.1992 d.193, effective May 4, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 683(a), 24 N.J.R. 1796(a).

6. Signature of staff member conducting physical cell
checks.
( e) Detainees who are injured or who become ill while in
custody shall be seen by a physician without delay. A
record of the date and time of the medical visit shall be
maintained. Seriously ill or injured detainees shall be trans-
ported immediately to the nearest hospital.
(f) Special medication shall be provided to detainees if
the need is verified by a physician.
(g) If a detainee is confined during regular meal periods,
the detainee shall be provided a meal.
(h) Telephone calls shall be permitted for the purpose of
notifying relatives, obtaining legal representation, posting
bail, etc. Long distance telephone calls may be made
"collect".
Amended by R.1989 d.401, effective August 7, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 969(b), 21 N.J.R. 2385(b).
Revised section to clarify meaning of closer surveillance. Restruc-
tured (b) and added new (c), changing time requirement regarding cell
checks from "every 30 minutes" to "at least every 15 minutes." Recodi-

with this subchapter.
(b) All written policies and procedures shall be available
during inspection by the New Jersey Department of Correc-
tions.
New Rule, R.1992 d.193, effective May 4, 1992
See: 24 N.J.R. 683(a), 24 N.J.R. 1796(a).
Recodified from lOA:34-2.21 by R.1996 d.405, effective August 19,
1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3050(a), 28 N.J.R. 3960(a).
SUBCHAPTER 3. PROCESSING AND HOUSING
JUVENILES IN MUNICIPAL DETENTION
FACILITIES
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:18-6, 30:18-10 and 2A:4A-37.
Source and Effective Date
R.1991 d.293, effective June 17, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 935(c), 23 N.J.R. 1945(b).
lOA:34-3.1 Definitions
The following words and terms, when used in this sub-
chapter, shall have the following meanings unless the con-